major income source of the Union.  Consequently, the future liquidity of the Union will be impacted by the level
of membership.

(c) Market Risk

(i) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is dependent on short-term interest rates offered by banking institutions.  Deposits are made
with National Australia Bank.  Accounts receivable, subject to interest rates, are loans made to members
through the Amelioration Fund of the Union. The interest rate is reviewed and set by the National Executive.
Sensitivity analysis of the interest rate risk the Union is exposed to:

(ii) Foreign Currency Risk

Foreign currency risk is limited to the managed funds which are invested in international equities and fixed
interest investments.  These risks are managed by Partnervest.

(iii) Price Risk

Subscription revenue from members is the major income source of the Union, and the price risk relates to
members maintaining their membership at the subscription rates set by the National Executive on an annual
basis.  Sensitivity analysis of the price risk the Union is exposed to:

Change in risk
variable %

2022 Effect on
profit or loss $

2022 Effect on
Equity $

2021 Effect on
profit or loss $

2021 Effect on
Equity $

Interest rate risk +0.50% 27,131 27,131 27,612 27,612
Interest rate risk - 0.50% (18,956) (18,956) (26,460) (26,460)

FINANCE SECTOR UNION OF AUSTRALIA
AND CONTROLLED ENTITY

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

  Page 37

NOTE 16:  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Market Risk (continued)

(d) Changes in liabilities from financing activities

 Consolidated

 2022 2021

 $ $

As at 30 June 2021 1,748,233 2,502,670

Net cash used in financing activities (901,301) (956,005)

Acquisition of leases 20,371 201,568

As at 30 June 2022 867,303 1,748,233

NOTE 17: FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY

Management of the Union assessed that cash, trade receivables, trade payables, and other current liabilities
approximate their carrying amounts largely due to the short-term maturities of these instruments.

Fair value hierarchy
The following tables detail the Union's assets and liabilities, measured or disclosed at fair value, using a three-level
hierarchy, based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the entire fair value measurement, being:

Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can